
Effectivity Date: 08/15/2025 Rev. No. 02 FO-ET-01

LOW VOLTAGE

Commercial/ 

Public Building
Commercial Public Bldg. Industrial Commercial Public Bldg. Street Ligits Industrial Commercial Public Bldg.

Generation Charges 

    Generation Energy Charge PhP/kWh 7.6433 7.6433 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098

    Power Act Reduction (PAR) PhP/kWh -0.3000 -0.3000

Transmission Charges

    Transmission Energy Charge PhP/kWh 1.6416 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368

    Transmission Demand Charge PhP/kW 364.4400 364.4400 364.4400 364.4400

System Loss Charge

     System Loss Charge PhP/kWh 0.3241 0.3241 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347

Distribution Charges

    Distribution Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5143 0.5134 0.5143 0.5134 0.5134 0.5143 0.5134 0.5134 0.5134 0.5134

    Distribution Demand Charge PhP/kW 190.0300 190.0300 190.0300 190.0300

Supply Charges

    Supply Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828

    Supply Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100 41.6100

Metering Charges

    Metering Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669

    Metering Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 31.1900 5.0000 31.1900 31.1900 5.0000 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900 31.1900

Other Charges

Lifeline Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100 0.0100

Sr. Citizen Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

RE Developer PhP/kWh 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101

NPC Stranded Debts PhP/kWh 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428

Reinvestment Fund/MCC

   Reinvestment Fund/MCC PhP/kWh 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231

Universal Charge

    Missionary Electrification PhP/kWh 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662

    Environmental Charge PhP/kWh 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025

REC Rate PhP/kWh 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052

FIT & GEA Allowance

FIT-All PhP/kWh 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011

GEA-All PhP/kWh 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371 0.0371

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES PhP/kWh 9.8862 9.2356 10.0453 9.3947 9.3947 12.5483 11.4929 11.4929 11.4929 11.4929 9.4427 9.4427 9.4427 1.8277

VAT

Generation PhP/kWh 0.8390 0.8390 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859

Transmission PhP/kWh 0.1902 0.1780 0.1780 0.1780 0.1780 0.1597 0.1597 0.1597 0.1597

System Loss PhP/kWh 0.0356 0.0356 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702

    Distribution (12%) PhP/kWh 0.1757 0.0616 0.1757 0.0616 0.0616 0.1757 0.0616 0.0616 0.0616 0.0616 22.8046 22.8046 22.8046 22.8046

    Others  (Lifeline Subsidy Charge, 12%) PhP/kWh 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012

TOTAL VAT CHARGES PhP/kWh 1.0515                 0.9374                 1.0887              0.9746        0.9746        1.0232              0.8969        0.8969        0.8969        0.8969        0.8170        0.8170         0.8170              0.2311              

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES PhP/kW -                    -               -               -                    -               -               -               -               190.0300 190.0300 190.0300 190.0300

TOTAL FIXED CHARGES PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 72.8000 5.0000 72.8000 72.8000 5.0000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000 72.8000

APPROVED UNBUNDLED RATES FOR NON - LIFELINE CONSUMERS

MARCH 2026 BILLING MONTH

Particulars Unit

OFF-GRID MAIN-GRID

TAGUBANHAN GIGANTES

RESIDENTIAL

LOW VOLTAGE HIGHER VOLTAGE

GEOP
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL

LOW VOLTAGE



Effectivity Date: 08/15/2025 Rev. No. 02 FO-ET-02

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
100% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Generation Charges 

    Generation Energy Charge PhP/kWh 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098               

Transmission Charges

    Transmission Energy Charge PhP/kWh 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368               

System Loss Charge

     System Loss Charge PhP/kWh 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347               

Distribution Charges

    Distribution Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143               

Supply Charges

    Supply Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828               

Metering Charges
    Metering Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669               

    Metering Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000               

Other Charges
Sr. Citizen Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001               

True-Up Adiustment (PSALM (GRAM, ICERA, DAA, ACRM)) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

RE Developer PhP/kWh 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101               

NPC Stranded Debts PhP/kWh 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428               

Lifeline Discount PhP/kWh -                       (6.1088)              (5.1088)         (4.7755)         (4.6088)              (4.5088)         (4.4421)         (4.3945)         (4.3588)         (4.3310)         (4.3088)         (4.2906)              (4.2755)              

Reinvestment Fund/MCC
   Reinvestment Fund/MCC PhP/kWh 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231               

Universal Charge
    Missionary Electrification PhP/kWh 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662               

    Environmental Charge PhP/kWh 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025               

  UCME True-Up (CY 2013) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2014) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2012) PhP/kWh 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052               

FIT Allowance

FIT-All PhP/kWh 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011               

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES PhP/kWh 12.3964 6.2876 7.2876 7.6209 7.7876 7.8876 7.9543 8.0019 8.0376 8.0654 8.0876 8.1058 8.1209              

VAT
Generation PgP/kWg 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859               

Transmission PgP/kWg 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902               

System Loss PgP/kWg 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702               

    Distribution (12%) PgP/kWg 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757               

    Otgers  (Lifeline Subsidy Cgarge, 12%) PgP/kWg
TOTAL VAT CHARGES PhP/kWh 1.0220                 1.0220              1.0220        1.0220        1.0220              1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220         1.0220              1.0220              

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES PhP/kW -                       -                    -              -              -                    -              -              -              -              -              -               -                    -                    
TOTAL FIXED CHARGES PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000                 5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000         5.0000              5.0000              

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
40% 40% 40% 30% 30% 20% 20% 15% 15% 10% 10% 5% 5%

Generation Charges 

    Generation Energy Charge PhP/kWh 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098 7.6098               

Transmission Charges

    Transmission Energy Charge PhP/kWh 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368 1.5368               

System Loss Charge

     System Loss Charge PhP/kWh 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347 0.8347               

Distribution Charges

    Distribution Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143               

Supply Charges
    Supply Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828               

Metering Charges
    Metering Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669               

    Metering Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000               

Other Charges
Sr. Citizen Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.00                   

APPROVED UNBUNDLED RATES FOR LIFELINE CONSUMERS

MARCH 2026 BILLING MONTH

Particulars Unit

MAIN-GRID

Particulars Unit

MAIN-GRID



True-Up Adiustment (PSALM (GRAM, ICERA, DAA, ACRM)) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

RE Developer PhP/kWh 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101               

NPC Stranded Debts PhP/kWh 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428               

Lifeline Discount PIP/kWI (4.2626)                 (4.2517)              (4.2421)         (3.1754)         (3.1698)              (2.1100)         (2.1070)         (1.5783)         (1.5765)         (1.0499)         (1.0489)         (0.5240)              (0.5236)              

Reinvestment Fund/MCC
   Reinvestment Fund/MCC PhP/kWh 0.4231                  0.4231               0.4231          0.4231          0.4231               0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231           0.4231               0.4231               

Universal Charge

    Missionary Electrification PhP/kWh 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662               

    Environmental Charge PhP/kWh 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025               

  UCME True-Up (CY 2013) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2014) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2012) PhP/kWh 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052               

FIT Allowance

FIT-All PhP/kWh 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011 0.2011               

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES PhP/kWh 8.1337 8.1447 8.1543 9.2210 9.2266 10.2864 10.2894 10.8181 10.8199 11.3465 11.3475 11.8724 11.8728            

VAT
Generation PgP/kWg 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859 0.5859               

Transmission PgP/kWg 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902 0.1902               

System Loss PgP/kWg 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702               

    Distribution (12%) PgP/kWg 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757               

    Otgers  (Lifeline Subsidy Cgarge, 12%) PgP/kWg
TOTAL VAT CHARGES PhP/kWh 1.0220                 1.0220              1.0220        1.0220        1.0220              1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220        1.0220         1.0220              1.0220              

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES PhP/kW -                       -                    -              -              -                    -              -              -              -              -              -               -                    -                    
TOTAL FIXED CHARGES PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000                 5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000         5.0000              5.0000              



Effectivity Date: 08/15/2025 Rev. No. 02 FO-ET-02

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
100% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Generation Charges 

    Generation Energy Charge PhP/kWh 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687               

    Power Act Reduction (PAR) PhP/kWh (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000)              

System Loss Charge

     System Loss Charge PhP/kWh 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578               

Distribution Charges

    Distribution Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143               

Supply Charges

    Supply Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828               

Metering Charges
    Metering Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669               

    Metering Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000               

Other Charges

Lifeline Subsidy CIarge PIP/kWI

Previous Power Cost Adiustment PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

Sr. Citizen Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001               

RE Developer PhP/kWh 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101               

NPC Stranded Debts PhP/kWh 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428               

Lifeline Discount PJP/kWJ 0.0000 0.0000 (4.8495) (4.5161) (4.3495) (4.2495) (4.1828) (4.1352) (4.0995) (4.0717) 0.0000 (4.0313) (4.0161)              

Reinvestment Fund/MCC

   Reinvestment Fund/MCC PhP/kWh 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231 0.4231               

Universal Charge
    Missionary Electrification PhP/kWh 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662               

    Environmental Charge PhP/kWh 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025               

  UCME True-Up (CY 2013) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2014) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2012) PhP/kWh 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052               

FIT Allowance
FIT-All PhP/kWh
Other Charges PhP/kWh

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES PhP/kWh 10.0405 10.0405 5.1910 5.5243 5.6910 5.7910 5.8577 5.9053 5.9410 5.9688 10.0405 6.0092 6.0243

VAT
Generation 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492

System Loss PhP/kWh 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626

    Distribution (12%) PhP/kWh 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757

    Others  (Lifeline Subsidy Charge, 12%) PhP/kWh 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012

TOTAL VAT CHARGES PhP/kWh 1.0887 1.0887 1.0887 1.2789 1.2667 1.2667 1.2667 1.2667 1.2484 1.2484 1.2484 1.2484 1.0887

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES PhP/kW 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL FIXED CHARGES PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
40% 40% 40% 30% 30% 20% 20% 15% 15% 10% 10% 5% 5%

Generation Charges 
    Generation Energy Charge PhP/kWh 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687 7.5687               

    Power Act Reduction (PAR) PhP/kWh (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000) (0.3000)              

System Loss Charge

     System Loss Charge PhP/kWh 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578 0.5578               

Distribution Charges

    Distribution Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143 0.5143               

Supply Charges

    Supply Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828 0.5828               

Metering Charges

    Metering Energy Charge PhP/kWh 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669 0.3669               

    Metering Retail Customer Charge PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000               

Other Charges

Sr. Citizen Subsidy Charge PhP/kWh 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.00                   

True-Up Adiustment (PSALM (GRAM, ICERA, DAA, ACRM)) PhP/kWh

RE Developer PhP/kWh 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101               

Particulars Unit

OFF-GRID

APPROVED UNBUNDLED RATES FOR LIFELINE CONSUMERS

MARCH 2026 BILLING MONTH

Particulars Unit

OFF-GRID



NPC Stranded Debts PhP/kWh 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428 0.0428               

Lifeline Discount PhP/kWh (4.0033)                 (3.9923)              -               -               (2.9753)              -               (1.9774)         (1.4811)         (1.4793)         (0.9851)         (0.9841)         (0.4916)              -                    

Reinvestment Fund/MCC
   Reinvestment Fund/MCC PhP/kWh 0.4231                  0.4231               0.4231          0.4231          0.4231               0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231          0.4231           0.4231               0.4231               

Universal Charge
    Missionary Electrification PhP/kWh 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662 0.2662               

    Environmental Charge PhP/kWh 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025               

  UCME True-Up (CY 2013) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2014) PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

  UCME True-Up (CY 2012) PhP/kWh 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052 0.0052               

FIT Allowance
FIT-All PhP/kWh

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES PhP/kWh 6.0372 6.0482 10.0405 10.0405 7.0652 10.0405 8.0631 8.5594 8.5612 9.0554 9.0564 9.5489 10.0405            

VAT
Generation PhP/kWh 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492 0.8492               

Transmission PhP/kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 -                    

System Loss PhP/kWh 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626 0.0626               

    Distribution (12%) PhP/kWh 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757 0.1757               

TOTAL VAT CHARGES PhP/kWh 1.0887                 1.0887              1.0887        1.0887        1.0887              1.0887        1.0887        1.0887        1.0887        1.0887        1.0887         1.0887              1.0887              

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES PhP/kW -                       -                    -              -              -                    -              -              -              -              -              -               -                    -                    
TOTAL FIXED CHARGES PhP/Cust/Mo 5.0000                 5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000              5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000        5.0000         5.0000              5.0000              


